

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

G.F.F.*; and J.G.O.*, on their own behalf and on behalf of
others similarly-situated,

Petitioners–Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President
of the United States, PAMELA BONDI, Attorney General
of the United States, in her official capacity; KRISTI
NOEM, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland
Security, in her official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; TODD LYONS, Acting
Director of the Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, in his official capacity; U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT;
MARCO RUBIO, Secretary of State, in his official
capacity; U.S. STATE DEPARTMENT; WILLIAM P.
JOYCE, in his official capacity as acting New York Field
Office Director for U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; PAUL ARTETA, in his official capacity as
the Director of the Orange County Correctional Facility,

Respondents–Defendants.

Case No. 1: 25-cv-02886-AKH

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Daniel Galindo
Lee Gelernt
Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
Omar C. Jadwat
Hina Shamsi
Sidra Mahfooz*
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2660
dgalindo@aclu.org

My Khanh Ngo*
Noelle Smith*
Oscar Sarabia Roman *
Cody Wofsy*
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
425 California Street, Suite
700
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 343-0770
mngo@aclu.org

Amy Belsher
Robert Hodgson
Molly Biklen
NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
abelsher@nyclu.org

Dated: April 17, 2025
New York, NY

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners
**Pro hac vice motions forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Review Whether the Proclamation Complies with the
 AEA..... 2

 A. Respondents Have Not Provided the Process Required Under the AEA and the Due
 Process Clause. 6

 B. The Proclamation Fails to Satisfy the AEA. 8

 C. The Proclamation Violates the Specific Protections that Congress Established for
 Noncitizens Seeking Humanitarian Protection..... 11

 D. The Proclamation Violates the INA’s Procedural Requirements. 12

 III. None of the INA Provisions Identified by the Government Bars an Injunction on
 Transfers out of this District..... 12

 IV. Equitable Factors Weigh in Petitioners’ Favor..... 15

 A. Petitioners Face Irreparable Harm upon Removal to El Salvador. 15

 B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Petitioners. 16

 V. Class Certification Was and Continues to Be Appropriate. 16

 VI. The Court Should Not Require Petitioners to Provide Security. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 323 F.R.D. 131 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	17
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't Div. of Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Amaya v. Stanolind Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 181 (S.D. Tex. 1945).....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. 37 (1800).....	4
<i>State of California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Citizens Protective League v. Clark</i> , 155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	17
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	12
<i>Francis v. Fiacco</i> , 942 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 14
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	5
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5067, 2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025)	4, 5, 16
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-766, 2025 WL 890401 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2025)	8, 11, 12
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092, 1102 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	13
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	7
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	2, 3, 4

<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	5
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	7
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emp. ’s Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the United States</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (“AADC”)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	13, 14
<i>Reyna ex rel. J.F.G. v. Hott</i> , 921 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , No. 24A931, 2025 WL 1024097 (U.S. Apr. 7, 2025).....	1, 2, 4
<i>United States ex rel. D’Esquiva v. Uhl</i> , 137 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1943)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Gregoire v. Watkins</i> , 164 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1947)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Hoehn v. Shaughnessy</i> , 175 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1949).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Jaegeler v. Carusi</i> , 342 U.S. 347 (1952)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Kessler v. Watkins</i> , 163 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1947).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Ludwig v. Watkins</i> , 164 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1947).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Von Heymann v. Watkins</i> , 159 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1947)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Von Kleczkowski v. Watkins</i> , 71 F. Supp. 429 (S.D.N.Y. 1947)	12
<i>United States v. Tinoso</i> , 327 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Zdunic v. Uhl</i> , 137 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1943)	3
<i>Westchester Indep. Living Ctr., Inc. v. State U. of New York, Purchase Coll.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	13

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4).....12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)14, 16
8 U.S.C. § 153112
50 U.S.C. § 22.....7, 8, 10

Other Authorities

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047, 2066 (2005).....10
Government, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)9
Sheridan, *Government*, A Complete Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1790).....9
William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 18:17 (6th ed. 2022)17
